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% Report of the Corporate Director of Place Classification: Unrestricted
TOWER HAMLETS

Application for Planning Permission click here for case file
Reference PA/21/00900

Site Innovation Centre, 225 Marsh Wall, London, E14 9FW

Ward Blackwall and Cubitt Town

Proposal Erection of a ground plus 55-storey residential building (Use Class

C3), ground floor flexible commercial space (Use Class E), basement
cycle storage, resident amenities, public realm improvements and
other associated works.

Summary Refuse planning permission.
Recommendation

Applicant Chalegrove Properties Ltd

Architect/agent Savills (agent); Design Delivery Unit (architect)
Case Officer Aleksandra Milentijevic

Key dates - Application registered as valid on 03/05/2021

- Public consultation finished on 27/05/2021

- Amendments to the ground floor received on 03/03/2022

- Application presented to Strategic Development Committee on
30/03/2022

- Amendments to housing and cycle storage received on 07/04/2022
- Further details on waste received on 23/06/2022

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The proposed development is a mixed-use residential-led redevelopment of the site situated
along the northern part of Marsh Wall in the Isle of Dogs. The proposal is for a 56 storey
building (ground plus 55 storeys) measuring 185.3m AOD height.

The proposal is for a total of 390 residential units, of which 90 would be affordable units. The
proposed development would provide 26.6% of affordable housing offer by habitable room.
On the ground level, a total of 160 sgm of commercial floorspace (Use Class E) is proposed
in the form of three units.

The site has an extant planning permission granted on appeal for 49 storeys (ground plus 48
storeys) (maximum AOD height 163.08m) comprising 332 residential units, which has been
implemented and is currently under construction. The applicant seeks permission for a taller
building on the same footprint to provide additional 58 residential units and increase in height
of 7 storeys or 22m compared with the current permission.

In terms of the site layout, the proposed development includes a single tower on the eastern
side of the site and publicly accessible landscaped area within the western part of the site,


https://development.towerhamlets.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=DCAPR_134957

which allows for the continuation of the public open space from the adjoining site to the west
and the creation of a larger public open space.

Officers consider the height of the proposed building to be detrimental to the townscape and
the Canary Wharf Skyline, which is of Strategic Importance. The proposal does not respond
to the context and fails to deliver on the objectives and principles for managing tall buildings
and their effect on local context and views as set out in the Local Plan.

All of the units would be provided with adequate private, communal amenity and child play
space. The daylighting and sunlighting conditions of the proposed units are considered to be
acceptable. Similarly, the impact on the surrounding area in terms of daylight and sunlight,
privacy, outlook and construction impacts are considered acceptable.

The highways aspects of the scheme, including servicing and deliveries which would occur
on a private road to the north of the proposed building, are considered acceptable. The
proposed cycle storage would include a policy compliant quantum and a mix of cycle stands
within the basement.

The waste management and collection methods for the proposed development are not
compliant with the Council’s current adopted policies and Waste SPD. However, the impact
from the additional units on the arrangements for waste management is not considered to be
significant.

The planning balance exercise has not identified significant public benefits which would
outweigh the harm caused to the townscape and Skyline of Strategic Importance, as well as
the proposal’s failure to meet other Development Plan policies relating to design tall
buildings.

On this basis, Officers recommend the refusal of planning permission.
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SITE AND SURROUNDINGS

The application site is of a regular rectangular shape measuring circa 0.3 hectares. The
previous existing building on site, Angel House, was demolished to make way for a
residential development of 49 storeys. Construction works are progressing on the
construction of the extant planning permission.

The site is situated in the Isle of Dogs at the eastern end of Marsh Wall and is bounded by
the private roads Meridian Place to the north, Lord Amory Way to the west and Lawn House
Close and No.227 Marsh Wall (Sovereign House) to the east. To the south, the site fronts
Marsh Wall. To the east of the site sits the Madison, a recently constructed residential tower.
The Skylines Village business centre is situated to the south and south-west of the site, on
the opposite side of Marsh Wall. There are lower scale residential developments to the north
of the site, fronting South Dock.

The application site is not listed, nor does it fall within a conservation area. The site sits
within the Isle of Dogs Archaeological Priority Area. The southern edge of the Coldharbour
conservation area is situated further to the east of the site at the corner of East Ferry Road
and Marsh Wall.

The site is included within the Canary Wharf Tall Building Zone and Canary Wharf Skyline of
Strategic Importance, as well as a number of strategic views and river prospects identified in
the Mayor’s London View Management Framework.

The site sits within the Isle of Dogs Activity Area, Marsh Wall East Site Allocation, the Isle of
Dogs and South Poplar Opportunity Area and the Neighbourhood Planning Area.

The site has good accessibility to public transport with a Public Transport Accessibility Level
(PTAL) of 4 on a scale of 1 (poor) to 6 (excellent). South Quay DLR station is approximately
250m to the west. The area is served by bus routes D3, D6, D7 and D8 offering connections
towards Crossharbour, Poplar, Bethnal Green, Stratford, Mile End Station. The site is
situated within an area served by cycle routes linking to the wider network.

The site sits within Flood Zone 3a which indicates an area of high flood risk but is protected
by the Thames Tidal Defences. The site is included within the Green Grid Buffer Zones and
the London City Airport Safeguarding Zone.

PROPOSAL

The application proposes a comprehensive redevelopment of the site for a high density
residential development, with circa 160 sqm of commercial space on the ground floor
fronting Marsh Wall comprised of three flexible units.

The proposed development includes a single tall building along the eastern portion of the
site and associated landscaping towards the west. The proposed building would be 56
storeys tall (ground plus 55) with an AOD height of 185.3m.
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Figure 1. Proposed ground floor plan.

2.3 The design of the building proposes a two-storey podium at ground and first floors, wrapped
with the copper-coloured metal screens on the first floor with a more visually porous
appearance on the ground floor. The proposed tower sitting on the podium would have a
cruciform shape which would be clad in copper-coloured metal panels with vertical facet
articulation. The building would be accentuated vertically with light-coloured vertical bands.

Figure 2. Proposed south and west elevations.

2.4 The proposal seeks to deliver 390 residential flats including 90 affordable homes which
amounts to 26.6% affordable housing offer by habitable room at a 64% affordable rented
housing (50 units) and 36% intermediate housing (40 units). The affordable rented units
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would be split 50:50 between London Affordable Rent (LAR) and Tower Hamlets Living Rent
(THLR).

The affordable housing units are proposed on Levels 3-15. The following table sets out the
proposed tenure split within the building.

Floors 3-10 Affordable rented units
Floors 11-15 Intermediate units
Floors 16-54 Private units

Table 1. Proposed tenure split.

The residential entrances between market and affordable tenures are proposed to be
separate. The entrance serving private units would front onto the proposed landscaped area
to the west of the building whilst the affordable entrance is proposed within the south-
eastern corner of the proposed building, fronting Marsh Wall. The remainder of the ground
floor along the northern and eastern frontage would be used for servicing, including UKPN,
cycle entrance lobby, refuse store, and management and parcel store.

The internal communal amenity space accessible to all residents is proposed on the first and
second floors, and on Level 53 accessible to lift cores serving the private units. The
proposed child play space would be provided externally within the proposed landscaped
area, and internally on the first and second floors.

The building would have two basement levels. The first basement level would be used for
cycle storage and refuse storage whilst the basement level below would include switch
rooms, wet riser room, domestic water tank room and a sprinkler tank room. The proposal
includes four blue badge car parking spaces, one located to the north along Meridian Place
and three along the street to the east of the proposed building.

The proposed servicing and deliveries arrangement, including waste collection, would take
place off Marsh Wall along the eastern and northern streets of the development.

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

The site has the following planning history:

PA/20/02455 — Certificate of Lawfulness for Existing Use granted on 11/01/2021.

Application for certificate of lawfulness in respect of existing works comprising the demolition
of the existing build and structures constituting the lawful commencement of development of
planning permission PA/16/02808.

PA/20/02314 — Application for Non-Material Amendment withdrawn by Applicant on
30/11/2020.

Amend condition 25 relating to energy and sustainability measures of planning permission
PA/16/02808.

PA/20/01918 — Application for Non-Material Amendment granted on 29/09/2020.

Achieve a small design change to reduce the area and footprint of the approved basement
of planning permission PA/16/02808.

PA/20/00948 — Application for Non-Material Amendment granted on 10/12/2020.

Amend the wording of Conditions 12, 13, 14(a), 15 and 18 of planning permission
PA/16/02808.
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PA/17/00846 — Temporary Planning Permission granted on 31/05/2017.

Temporary change of use of the basement of 225 Marsh Wall from ancillary parking (Class
B1) floorspace, for use as Balfour Beatty’'s site office during the construction of Meridian
Gate.

PA/16/02808 — Full Planning Permission refused on 10/11/2017. Appeal allowed on
10/10/2018. Permission implemented.

Demolition of all existing structures and the redevelopment of the site to provide a building of
ground plus 48 storeys (maximum AOD height 163.08m) comprising 332 residential units
(Use Class C3); 810 sgm of community floorspace (Use Class D1); 79 sgm of flexible retail/
restaurant/ community (Use Class A1/A3/D1); basement cycle parking; resident amenities;
public realm improvements; and other associated works.

PA/15/02303 — Application for Full Planning Permission withdrawn by Applicant on
16/06/2016.

Demolition of all existing structures and the redevelopment of the site to provide a building of
ground plus 55 storeys (186.35m AOD height) comprising 414 residential (Use Class C3);
1,418 sgm of flexible office/ community/ retail (Use Class B1/D1/A1/A3); resident amenities;
basement car parking; public realm improvements, and other associated works.

PA/09/01637 — Application for Full Planning Permission refused on 16/12/2010.

Demolition of existing building and erection of a building of between 11 and 43 storeys in
height, comprising of 265 residential units (Use Class C3); a 56-bedroom hotel (Use Class
C1); office floorspace (Use Class B1); retail floorspace (Use Classes Al, A2, A3 and A4);
and leisure uses (Use Class D2); together with a rooftop amenity area; plant and parking at
basement level and associated landscaping.

The surrounding area is undergoing a significant redevelopment. The neighbouring sites
have the following planning history:

Skylines Village, Limeharbour

PA/17/01597 — Resolution to grant Full Planning Permission obtained on 28/03/20109.

Demolition of all existing structures and construction of a new mixed use development
consisting of five buildings ranging from ground plus 3 to ground plus 48 storeys in height
comprising 579 residential units (Use Class C3); a two-form entry primary school with
nursery facilities (Use Class D1); a 10,272 sgm GIA small and medium enterprise (SME)
Business Centre (Use Class B1); 2,228 sgm GIA of flexible commercial floorspace (Use
Class A1/A2/A3/B1/D1 and D2); single level basement car parking and servicing; and
landscaped open space including a new public piazza with future pedestrian connection to
Chipka Street, and ground and podium level communal amenity space.

The Madison (Meridian Gate), Marsh Wall

PA/14/01428 — Full Planning Permission granted on 06/03/2015. Construction completed in
2021.

Demolition of all existing structures and the redevelopment of the site to provide a building of
ground floor plus 53 storeys comprising of 423 residential apartments (Use Class C3) and
circa 415 sgm office (Use Class B1), 30 basement car parking spaces; the ground floor uses
comprises an electricity sub-station, entrances for the office, affordable and private housing,
basement access via car lift and cycle lifts, and circa 43 sqm retail/ café (Use Class A1/A3);
public open space; and a single storey enclosure providing a secondary basement access.

Dollar Bay
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PA/11/01945 — Full Planning Permission granted on 29/03/2021.

Redevelopment of the site for a residential led mixed use, comprising a 31 storey building
(measuring 114.505m AOD), to provide 121 residential units (Use Class C3), 105 sq.m Use
Class A1/A3 at ground floor, underground parking, plant and ancillary accommodation and
hard and soft landscaping providing both public and private open space amenity.

PUBLICITY AND ENGAGEMENT
Pre-application

The applicant carried out the pre-application non-statutory consultation, which is detailed in
the submitted Statement of Community Involvement (SCI), prepared by specialist community
consultation group Your Shout.

The applicant sent a letter on 5™ October 2020 to the properties in the surrounding area to
invite the local community to online portal and events, as well as to seek feedback from
those not able to attend online. On the same day, an online consultation portal, created and
maintained by the applicant, went online. The portal included details on the proposed
development and was regularly updated. Three online Q&A events were hold on the online
portal, one on 19" October 2020 and two on the following day.

Other mechanisms for communicating with the local community and stakeholders included a
freephone number, a bespoke email address, a freepost address and a project website.

The submitted SCI details comments and questions received from the local community,
which focused on the removal of trees on Marsh Wall, differences between the extant and
new proposed development, transport matters such as access points and servicing, fire
safety, design and height, and affordable housing.

Statutory application consultation

The application was consulted with the public by way of putting up a planning notice locally,
a press notice in the local press. 247 neighbour letters were sent as indicated in the
Planning Application Site Map above. The 30 day statutory consultation period for the
application ended on 8" July 2021.

A total of 28 representations were received as a result of the Council’s consultation process,
out of which 2 were in objection and the remaining 26 in support of the development collated
by the applicant in a single document. No address details have been provided for the
individual support letter to ensure that this has been sent by a Tower Hamlets’ resident or
business.

The concerns and matters raised by representations are summarised below.
The objectors raised concerns regarding the following:

e Proposed design of the tower no longer being in line with the adjacent Madison tower
as the consented scheme was, and poor design when compared to other schemes in
the area;

e Existing issues relating to noise, daylight and sunlight, and parking as a result of the
construction of the Madison tower, as well as the demolition from the application site.

The representations in support of the development made the following comments:

o Positive words about the applicant and Poplar HARCA (who had expressed an interest
in managing the affordable housing element)
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¢ Need for more homes, including affordable homes;
e Additional homes to be welcomed by the Planning Committee;
e Mixing people in the same building as a great way to build a community; and
¢ Improvements to the approved application with respect to child play space and
increased contributions to local services
CONSULTATION RESPONSES

Below is a summary of the consultation responses received from both internal and external
consultees.

External responses

Canal & River Trust

The impact of overshadowing on biodiversity of the South Dock should be assessed.
Development should contribute towards enhancement to the dock’s ecology.

City of London Corporation

No comments received.

Crossrail Safeguarding

The application is outside the limits subject to consultation.

Docklands Light Railway

No objection in principle, subject to securing a condition for a base-line radio impact survey.
Environment Agency

The development is at a low risk of tidal and fluvial flooding. Other sources of flooding such
as surface water should also be considered.

Greater London Authority

The Mayor of London, through the GLA case officer, prepared a Stage 1 report on the
application which, while supportive of the proposed high density residential-led development
in principle, made a series of recommendations as summarised below:

- The proposed level of affordable housing matches the extant scheme, and while
there would be a very modest uplift in the overall number of affordable housing units,
the level of affordable housing still falls significantly short of the threshold. Given the
increased scale and quantum of development, there is a strong expectation that the
site would deliver a substantially improved level of affordable housing.

- The design of the scheme is broadly supported and there would be no harm cause in
heritage terms. Further information is required to address the functional and
environmental impacts of the tall building, including construction methods and
materials. Concerns regarding residential quality, including bedroom and private
amenity space sizes for a couple of units, should be addressed.

- The quantum of long-stay cycle parking needs to be increased. Further information is
required regarding local cycling and walking routes and the provision of additional on-
street blue badge parking.
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— Further information on various components of the energy strategy to ensure full
compliance with the London Plan requirements, and to improve carbon reductions.
Additional information is also required in relation to whole life-cycle carbon.

GLA case officers requested the following to be secured through s106 obligations: a Travel
Plan; financial contributions towards improving bus capacity and the nearest cycle docking
stations, management and maintenance of the public realm landscaping.

GLA case officers requested the following to be secured through conditions: a management
plan; lighting strategy; child plays space details; details of materials, window reveals and
ground frontages; landscape detailing and a long-term management and maintenance
strategy; wheelchair units; air quality mitigation measures; and the provision of electric
vehicle charging points, Construction Logistics Plan, Delivery and Servicing Olan should also
be secured.

Greater London Archaeology Advisory Service

A single stage pre-commencement condition should be secured to safeguard the
archaeological interest on the site.

Historic England
No comments to make.
Health and Safety Executive (Planning Gateway One)

HSE is satisfied with the information provided with the application. The submitted fire
strategy responds to the London Plan policy requirements. The subsequently submitted fire
statement form confirms that the proposal is being taken forward as a fully fire engineered
design. The applicant will have to demonstrate that the proposals afford an appropriate level
of safety at later regulatory stages.

Isle of Dogs Neighbourhood Planning Forum
No comments received.

London Borough of Greenwich
No comments received.

London Borough of Hackney
No comments received.

London Borough of Lewisham
No comments received.

London Borough of Newham
No comments received.

London Borough of Southwark
No comments received.

London Bus Services

No comments received.

London City Airport
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The inclusion of a bespoke condition to provide details on construction methodology should
be secured.

London Underground
No comments received.
Marine Management Organisation

Any works within the Marine area require a licence form the Marine Management
Organisation.

Maritime Greenwich World Heritage Co-Ordinator
No comments received.
Metropolitan Police — Crime Prevention Design Advisor

A Secured by Design condition (SBD) should be secured to provide details on how the
development complies with SBD standards.

National Air Traffic Services

No safeguarding objection to the proposal.
National Amenities Society

No comments received.

National Grid (Plant Protection)

Note the present of an Above Ground Installation (AGI) in proximity to the site.
Natural England

No comments to make.

Network Rail

No objections to the proposals.

Port of London Authority

No objection in principle. Further consideration should be given to the use of the river for
residents’ travel and the transportation of construction materials to and waste materials from
the site.

Thames Water Authority

A condition should be included to secure details on a Piling Method Statement. An
informative should be attached to provide details on water pressure and the provision of
protection to the property to prevent sewage flooding.

The Gardens Trust

No comments received.
The Greenwich Society
No comments received.

Transport for London
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Details have been provided within the Mayor’s Stage 1 Report (as detailed above under the
GLA’s consultee response).

Internal responses

LBTH Biodiversity Officer

The application site consists largely of existing buildings, and the loss of several non-native
trees will have a small adverse impact on biodiversity. The proposed soft landscaping and
level 52 amenity space should contribute to a Local Biodiversity Action Plan. Biodiversity
enhancements should be secured via condition.

LBTH Building Control
No comments received.
LBTH CIL Team

The proposed development would be liable for Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). The
actual amount of CIL can only be confirmed once all relevant details have been approved
and any relief claimed.

LBTH Education Development Team

No comments received.

LBTH EIA Officer

The Environmental Statement is considered to be adequate for the submitted development.
LBTH Energy Efficiency and Sustainability Officer

The proposals are for a 231.7 tonnes/CO2 reduction in on-site CO2 emissions. This results
in a carbon offsetting contribution of £438,330 to offset the remaining 153.8 tonnes CO2 and
achieve net zero carbon. This figure is based on the £95 per tonne rate as identified in the
London Plan.

The on-site savings from renewable energy generating technologies should be maximised —
a detailed roof layout should be provided demonstrating the roof’s potential for a PV
installation. A detailed feasibility for a connection to the Barkantine Heat Network should be
secured prior to above ground works on site.

LBTH Environmental Health
Air quality

No objections, subject to the following conditions to be secured: construction/ demolition site
dust control, air quality standards for boilers, kitchen extract standards for commercial uses,
construction plant and machinery (NRMM), and PM10 monitoring condition.

Contaminated land

The desk study, site investigation and remediation strategy reports have been approved as
part of the previous permission and are considered sufficient information.

Noise and vibration

Conditions regarding restrictions on demolition and construction activities, noise mitigation
measures and plant details should be secured.
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LBTH Growth & Economic Development

No comments received.

LBTH Health Impact Assessment Officer

The HIA should explain how and why the scheme is addressing the shortfall of the affordable
housing. Further details are required on the discrepancy on number of residents in HIA and
other documents, access to open spaces, active travel and any safety issues.

LBTH Health & Safety Officer

The development should comply with the Construction (Design and Management)
Regulations 2015.

LBTH Housing Delivery Team

The proposal provides 47% of family affordable rented units which is slightly above the
policy requirement of 45% family affordable rented homes. There are no family sized units
within the intermediate tenure and no justification was provided by the applicant. The revised
offer does not include an increase in affordable rented units, only differences in private and
intermediate tenures. The management and cost of using the child play space should be
confirmed. Family units should have a separate kitchen where possible.

LBTH Infrastructure Planning Team
No comments received.

LBTH Occupational Therapist

No comments received.

LBTH Place Shaping

There are strong urban design objections to the proposed increase in height from the
consented extant scheme. The height of the proposed building is not contextual and fails to
meet the aspirations for the Canary Wharf Tall Building Zone. There would be harm cause to
the townscape. The proposed is not supported in terms of its impact on the composition of
the two clusters and Skyline of Strategic Significance.

Further improvements should be made to the ground floor of the proposal to maximise active
frontages. The proposed communal amenity spaces on the ground floor are not considered
to be active spaces. The proposed eastern and northern ground floor spaces are given to
servicing areas which would create service street rather than active ones.

The use of materials should respond to those of the neighbouring site. No objections to this
elements, however further details should be provided. Details on landscaping should also be
provided.

LBTH Senior Arboricultural Officer

No comments received.

LBTH Street Naming and Numbering Officer
No comments received.

LBTH Surface Water Run Off

No comments received.



5.57

5.58

5.59

5.60

5.61

5.62

5.63

5.64

5.65
5.66

6.2

6.3

LBTH Transportation & Highways

The removal of existing parking is welcomed. There are concerns about the opening of
another road junction onto Marsh Wall to the eastern end of the site which could introduce
more potential conflict points.

The principle of car free development is supported. The proposed four parking bays only
relates to 1% of units against the minimum of 3% provision where the remaining 7% (total of
10% overall) would be provided when the demand arises. The number and location of
provided accessible bays does not promote inclusive design.

The proposed type of cycle storage stands is not the sort of stands supported in residential
developments, and not at the proposed quantity. The proposed semi-vertical cycle stands do
not allow accessibility for all users or cycles. These spaces are not inclusive to all and would
prevent anyone with mobility or strength issue from using them.

The proposed servicing arrangement would be from Meridian Place, which is a private road
and as such, there are no objections. Improvements indicated in the Active Travel Zone
assessment should be secured.

Should planning permission be granted, conditions regarding a final Service Management
Plan, Travel Plan, Construction Management Plan, as well as a parking management plan
and a s278 agreement.

LBTH Viability Officer

The current offer of 25.9% affordable housing (by habitable room) represents the maximum
that can viably be supported by the scheme; primarily due to the high land value which is
found when the AUV approach is used.

Overall, the parties agree, however, it should be noted that the only outstanding matters is
the target profit which does not impact overall conclusion at this stage. The profit at 17.50%
is not unusual and it should be secured in the s106 agreement.

LBTH Waste Officer

For this scale of building, Eurobins are not considered appropriate. The Reduce Recycle
Waste SPD includes a decision tree which would suggest different methods for
developments larger than 50 units and taller than 3 stories.

The Council does not support twice a week waste collection which has been suggested.

Additional information has been provided on the waste management during collection time,
internal storage arrangements within proposed units, communication with occupants and
management of bulky waste.

RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES AND DOCUMENTS

Legislation requires that decisions on planning applications must be taken in accordance
with the Development Plan unless there are material considerations that indicate otherwise.

In this case the Development Plan comprises:
— The London Plan (2021)

- Tower Hamlets Local Plan 2031
— Isle of Dogs Neighbourhood Plan 2019-2031 (Adopted Version, 19 May 2021)

The key development plan policies relevant to the proposal are:

Land Use (residential)



- London Plan policies: H1
- Local Plan policies: S.H1

Housing (affordable housing, housing mix, housing quality, amenity)

- London Plan policies: D6, D7, D11, D12, H4, H5, H6, H8, H10
- Local Plan policies: S.H1, D.H2, D.H3
- Isle of Dogs Neighbourhood Plan policies: D2

Design and Heritage (layout, townscape, massing, height, appearance, materials, heritage)

- London Plan policies: D1, D3, D4, D5, D8, D9, HC1, HC2, HC3, HC4
- Local Plan policies: S.DH1, D.DH2, S,DH3, D.DH4, D.DH6, D.DH7
- Isle of Dogs Neighbourhood Plan policies: 3D1

Amenity (privacy, outlook, daylight and sunlight, noise, construction impacts)

- London Plan policies: D3, D6, D9
- Local Plan policies: D.DH8
- lIsle of Dogs Neighbourhood Plan policies: CC1, CC2

Transport (sustainable transport, highway safety, car and cycle parking, servicing)

- London Plan policies: T2, T4, T5, T6, T6.1, t7, T8
- Local Plan policies: S.TR1, D.TR2, D.TR3, D.TR4

Environment (air quality, biodiversity, contaminated land, flooding and drainage, energy
efficiency, noise, waste)

- London Plan policies: G5, G6, SlI1, SI2, SI5, SI8, SI112, SI13

- Local Plan policies: S.ES1, D.ES2, D.ES3, D.ES4, D.ES5, D.ES6, D.ES7, D.ESS,
D.ES9, D.MW3

- lIsle of Dogs Neighbourhood Plan policies: CC3, D1, SD1

Other policy and guidance documents relevant to the proposal are:
- National Planning Policy Framework (2021)
— National Planning Practice Guidance (updated 2019)
— LP Housing SPG (updated 2017)
— LP Affordable Housing and Viability SPG (2017)
- London View Management Framework SPG (2012)
— GLA Shaping Neighbourhoods: Play and Informal Recreation SPG (2012)
— LBTH Planning Obligations SPD (2021)
— LBTH Development Viability SPD (2017)
— LBTH Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging Schedule (2020)
- LBTH High Density Living SPD (2021)

— Building Research Establishment’s Site Layout for Daylight and Sunlight: A Guide to
Good Practice (2011)

— Isle of Dogs and South Poplar Opportunity Area Planning Framework (September
2019)

PLANNING ASSESSMENT
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The key issues raised by the proposed development are:
i. Land Use

ii. Housing
iii. Design & Heritage
iv. Neighbour Amenity
v. Transport

vi. Environment

vii. Planning Balance

viii. Infrastructure
ix. Local Finance Considerations
x. Equalities and Human Rights

Land Use

Residential use

Increasing housing supply is a fundamental policy objective at national, regional and local
levels. The NPPF encourages the effective use of land through the reuse of suitably located
previously developed land and buildings.

The application site is included within the Marsh Wall East Site Allocation, the Isle of Dogs
and South Poplar Opportunity Area and the Canary Wharf Tall Building Zone, all of which
are designations earmarking the site for significant housing delivery.

In addition, the principle of residential use on the site has been established by the extant
consent, which has been implemented.

Commercial use

The site is situated within the Isle of Dogs Activity Area. Policy S.TC1 of the Local Plan
identifies Activity Areas as areas of transition between the scale, activity and character of its
surrounding area, to support a mix of uses which make a positive contribution to health and
well-being and promote active uses at ground floor level.

The proposed development includes a total of 160 sgm of commercial space (Use Class E)
along the majority of the ground floor fronting Marsh Wall, save for the south-eastern corner
which is the affordable entrance.

In terms of land use, the proposed commercial use is considered acceptable and in
accordance with the planning policy.

Housing

London Plan Policy H1 places a strategic expectation that the Borough will need to deliver
35,110 as a 10-year housing target (annualised to 3,511 per year) between 2019/20 and
2028/29. Tower Hamlets Local Plan Policy S.H1 outlines the need for the Borough to secure
the delivery of 58,965 new homes across the Borough between 2016 and 2031, which
equates to 3,931 new homes each year.

Neighbourhood Plan policy D2 requires high density developments to demonstrate how they
meet specific requirements of the GLA’s Housing SPG. This has been addressed within the
housing sections below.

In principle, the proposed development would contribute to the achievement of the Council’s
housing targets and will meet the requirements of the Marsh Wall East site allocation in
which it is situated.
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Housing Mix and Tenure

London Plan Policy H10 requires developments to consists of a range of unit sizes. Tower
Hamlets Local Plan Policy D.DH2 also seeks to secure a mixture of small and large housing
that meet identified needs which are set out in the Council's most up-to-date Strategic
Housing Market Assessment (2017).

The applicant has made slight amendments to the proposed housing mix in October 2021
which mainly resulted in the minor changes to the intermediate and private units. Further
amendments have been made in April 2022. The table below details the latest proposed
housing mix of the scheme.

Tenure 1-bed 2-bed 3-bed 4-bed Total
Market 159 126 15 0 300
Affordable 13 14 9 14 50
Intermediate | 20 20 0 0 40
Total 192 160 24 14 390

Table 2. Proposed housing mix.

The table below sets out the scheme’s housing mix against the policy requirements set out
in D.H2.

Market Intermediate Affordable rented
Unit type | Policy Scheme Policy Scheme Policy Scheme
Target Target Target
1 bed 30% 53% 15% 50% 25% 26%
2 bed 50% 42% 40% 50% 30% 28%
3 bed 20% 5% 45% 0% 30% 18%
4 bed 15% 28%

Table 3. Proposed housing mix assessed against policy requirements.

As seen in the above table, the proposed affordable rented housing mix would provide a
portion of family sized units of 46% with the provision of a larger portion of 4 bedroom units
when assessed against the policy requirements. The intermediate and market tenures would
significantly deviate from the policy target.

In particular, the proposal includes no family sized units in the intermediate sector against
the policy requirement of 45%. Whilst the policy allows for flexibility in the market sector, no
justification has been provided regarding the significant failure to meet the policy
requirement for the intermediate unit mix.

Given the under provision of a minimum of 35% of affordable housing in total, as well as the
lack of a policy compliant housing mix, the proposed was viability tested in order to secure a
maximum viable affordable housing offer, as detailed in the section below.

Affordable Housing

London Plan policy H5 sets out a threshold approach to residential applications which
require a minimum of 35% of affordable housing. The policy further sets out that, in order to
comply with the fast-track route (no viability assessment required), developments must meet
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the minimum affordable housing, the relevant tenure split and other policy requirements to
the satisfaction of the borough.

Tower Hamlets Local plan policy S.H1 sets an overall strategic target of 50% of affordable
housing, with a minimum of 35% provision sought, subject to viability.

Tower Hamlets Local Plan policy D.H2 sets the requirements of affordable housing provision
within development in the borough, in terms of quantum, standard and provision.
Development is required to maximise the provision of affordable housing with a 70%
affordable rented and 30% intermediate tenure split. Paragraph 9.30 of the policy requires
affordable rented housing to be offered as 50% London Affordable Rent (LAR) and 50% as
Tower Hamlets Living Rent (THLR).

Part 2 (d) of policy D.H2 particularly relates to incremental development, which provides
further housing units through an application to extend an existing development on the same
site. For these types of developments, the affordable housing calculation for the new units
will be based on the combined number of units as the new units will be part of the existing
development and the affordable housing requirements will be calculated accordingly, taking
into account the affordable housing already delivered or secured.

Tower Hamlets Local Plan policy D.H3 requires development to provide affordable housing
which is not externally distinguishable in quality from private housing.

The proposed development would provide a total of 26.6% affordable housing. The
proposed tenure split includes 64% of affordable rented units and 36% of intermediate units
against a 70:30 policy requirement in favour of affordable rented. The proposed affordable
rented units would be equally split between LAR and THLR.

The application was supported by the submitted Financial Viability Assessment (FVA),
prepared by Avison Young, which was reviewed and scrutinised by the Council’s viability
officers.

Following a robust review of the submitted viability evidence, LBTH viability team concluded
that the proposed offer represents the maximum that can viably be supported by the
scheme.

As a comparison exercise, the original permission included an affordable housing offer of
25%, which indicates that the proposed development increases the offer for 1.6% which
amounts to 19 additional affordable housing units. A net increase represents 10 affordable
rented and 9 intermediate units.

When considering the 58 additional homes proposed in this development, compared with the
extant permission, in isolation, the proposed additional affordable housing contribution would
equate to 35.4% by habitable room. However, it should be noted that the Local Plan policy
does not consider the incremental development to be separated from the already consented
development and as such, the affordable housing calculation should be considered as a
whole, which for the proposed development is 26.6%.

Wheelchair Accessible Housing

London Plan policy D7 and Tower Hamlets Local Plan policy D.H3 require residential
developments that at least 10% of dwellings must meet Building Regulation M4 (3)
‘wheelchair accessible dwellings’ and the remainder of dwellings to meet M4 (2) ‘accessible
and adaptable dwellings’.

A total of 12.5% of all units is proposed as wheelchair accessible dwellings meeting part M4
(3) of the Building Regulations. The number of wheelchair units varies across different
tenures, which is set out in the following table.
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Tenure Number of proposed | Percentage of the tenure
wheelchair accessible units

Affordable 8 16%

rented

Intermediate 4 11%

Private 38 12%

Total 50 12.5%

Table 4. Proposed wheelchair units tenure split.

All of the proposed wheelchair accessible units within all tenures would be 1 bedroom and 2
bedroom units, as shown in the Design and Access Statement. None of the proposed
wheelchair units are family sized, which is of particular importance within the affordable
rented sector, for which there is generally a higher priority need in the borough.

Overall, the proposed wheelchair housing exceeds the minimum requirements by providing
an overall 12.5%, differently split amongst the tenures with the highest provision within the
affordable rented tenure.

Quality of Residential Accommodation

London Plan policy D6 sets out the minimum internal space standards for new dwellings.
This policy also requires the maximisation of dual aspect dwellings, the provision of sufficient
daylight and sunlight to new dwellings and a minimum floor-to-ceiling height to be 2.5m for at
least 75% of gross internal area (GIA) of each dwelling.

Tower Hamlets Local Plan Policy D.H3 requires developments to meet the most up-to-date
London Plan space standards.

Private amenity space requirements are determined by the predicted number of occupants
of a dwelling. Local Plan Policy D.H3 sets out that a minimum of 5sgm is required for 1-2
person dwellings with an extra 1sqm provided for each additional occupant.

In addition, London Plan Housing SPG reiterates the above standards and states that a
maximum of eight dwellings per each core on each floor.

Within the proposed development, a maximum of eight dwellings per core on each floor
within the residential tower is provided.

Due to the proposed building’s cruciform layout, all of the residential dwellings would be dual
aspect. All dwellings would meet the minimum internal space standards, including built-in
storage.

Most of the dwellings would have private amenity spaces in the form a corner balcony which
has a minimum depth of 1.5m. For larger units, such as 4 bedroom affordable rented units,
an additional balcony would be provided. The proposed two 3-bedroom private units on
Level 53 would also have two terraces adjoining the communal amenity space for private
units.

In terms of the floor-to-ceiling heights, bathrooms within the proposed units would measure
2.3m whilst the remaining parts of proposed dwellings would have a minimum required 2.5m
of floor-to-ceiling height. Floor areas within units with less than 2.5m of floor-to-ceiling height
would not exceed more than 10% which is considered policy compliant.



7.39

7.40

7.41

7.42

7.43

7.44

7.45

7.46

7.47

7.48

Daylight & Sunlight

Policy D.DH8 requires the protection of the amenity of future residents and occupants by
ensuring adequate levels of daylight and sunlight for new residential developments.
Guidance relating to daylight and sunlight is contained in the Building Research
Establishment (BRE) handbook ‘Site Layout Planning for Daylight and Sunlight’ (2011). The
primary method of assessment of new build accommodation is through calculating the
average daylight factor (ADF). BRE guidance specifies the target levels of 2% for kitchens,
1.5% for living rooms and 1% for bedrooms.

Further guidance is provided with regard to sunlight, with the BRE guidance stating that in
general, a dwelling which has a particular requirement for sunlight will appear reasonably
sunlit if at least one main window faces within 90 degrees due south and the centre of one
window to a main living room can receive 25% annual probably sunlight hours (APSH),
including at least 5% annual probably sunlight hours in the winter months (WPSH) between
21 Sept and 21 March.

An Internal Daylight, Sunlight and Shadow Report, prepared by Point 2, which assesses the
amenity of the proposed development, has been included within Chapter 10 of the
Environmental Statement (Volume 3, Annex 6). The Council’s external consultants, Delva
Patman Redler (DPR), have reviewed the submitted information.

Daylight

The applicant has analysed all habitable rooms for ADF, in line with the BRE guidance. This
includes a total of 1020 habitable residential rooms. 1018 of these rooms would meet the
minimum recommended ADF targets which equates to 99% of compliance for daylight. The
2 rooms that do not satisfy the minimum ADF targets would fall short by only 0.1%.

Overall, the proposed development would provide a very good level of adherence to daylight
guidelines.

Sunlight

A total of 699 rooms have been tested for sunlight due to their southerly aspect. 472 of these
would satisfy the guidelines for both annual and winter sunlight. This amounts to a 68%
compliance with sunlight guidelines.

Out of 227 habitable rooms which would not meet the sunlight guidelines, 89 would be
shared living/ kitchen/ dining (LKD) areas whilst 138 would be bedrooms. Out of 89 LKD
areas, only 22 would meet the WSHP. The remaining 67 LKD areas, which would not meet
neither ASHP nor WSHP, would be predominantly east or west facing which would limit the
amount of sunlight received.

Overall, 29.5% of habitable rooms would not meet any sunlight guidelines. However, it
should be noted that these would still be appropriately lit rooms due to their layouts and
window arrangements.

Wind/Microclimate

Chapter 11 (Wind Microclimate) of the Environmental Statement provides an analysis of the
wind conditions within the proposed development, including suitability of various spaces with
respect to their intended uses.

The proposed development would include embedded mitigation measures, including various
forms of landscaping, a canopy over the terraces on Level 2 and balustrades on balconies.
These details of these would have been secured via condition.

Noise and Air quality
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Chapter 8 (Air quality) and Chapter 9 (Noise and Vibration) of the submitted Environmental
Statement include the relevant details relating to air quality and noise conditions which would
be experienced by future residents.

The Council’s air quality and noise officers reviewed the information and raised no objections
in terms of quality of accommodation relating to noise and air quality. Standard conditions
regarding the compliance with the relevant air quality standards and the provision of
additional detailed information with respect to noise and sound insulation would have been
secured via condition.

Fire safety

London Plan (2021) policy D12 requires all major applications to be submitted with a Fire
Statement produced by a third party, suitably qualified assessor. The policy sets out the
requirements in terms of details that Fire Statement should contain.

The application is supported by a Fire Safety Statement, produced by a Chartered Fire
Engineer of Salisburyfire, who are considered to be a third party and suitably qualified
assessor.

The updated Fire Safety Statement has been submitted throughout the course of the
application to include details on methods of construction, as requested by the GLA. The
applicant has also submitted a fire statement form and additional information, as requested
by the HSE Planning Gateway One.

The proposal would be a fully fire engineered design. The proposed fire strategy states that
the building is designed to incorporate appropriate features to reduce the risk to life in the
event of a fire and minimise the risk of fire spread. A dedicated evacuation lift is proposed,
together with a Fire Fighting lift.

The submitted information has been reviewed by the Health and Safety Executive (Planning
Gateway One), who have confirmed that they are satisfied with the fire safety information
provided with the application.

Communal Amenity Space

Tower Hamlets Local Plan Policy D.H3 requires a minimum of 50 sqm of communal amenity
space for the first 10 units and a further 1sqm for every additional unit thereafter, as well as
the provision of appropriate child play space as determined by the Council’s child yield
calculator.

The proposed development would require a minimum of provision of 430 sgm of communal
amenity space. The proposed development overprovides the required communal amenity
space by providing a total of 734 sgm of communal amenity space.

The proposed communal amenity space provided on the second floor would amount to 430
sgm (270 sgm provided externally and 160 sgm internally), and would be accessible to all
residents of the building given that it would be served by all lifts. It would also be located
adjacent to the child play space on the same level allowing overlooking between the spaces.

On Level 53, the proposed communal amenity would provide a total of 304 sgm external
spaces which would be accessible to private units as it would be served by two of the private
lifts (PL1 and PL3). Whilst there is a policy compliant level of shared amenity space, Officers
remain concerned that this could promote social exclusion, and although not a reason for
refusal, this element of the scheme is not supported as it runs contrary to Policy S.SG2 and
D.DH6 which seeks to increase opportunities for social interaction and social cohesion.

Child play space
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The GLA’s Play and Recreation Supplementary Planning Guidance (2012) provides detailed
guidance on the appropriate distances to local play spaces as well as guidance on the
needs of the different age groups in terms of equipment and scale. The SPD also provides
details on the needs of different age groups.

The following table provides details on child yield generated by the proposed development
and the minimum child play space requirements based on the LBTH Child Yield and Play
Space calculator.

Age Child yield Required play space [sqm]
0-4 46 460

5-11 38 377

12-18 37 367

Total 121 1,206

Table 5. Child yield and child play space requirements for the proposed development.

In total, the proposed development would provide a policy compliant child play space offer of
1,206 sgm, out of which 770 sgm would be on the first floor, 273 sgm on the second floor
whilst 163 sgm is proposed within the landscaped area of the development. The age
breakdown and location of the proposed child play space is shown in the table below.

Age Required play | Proposed play Location
space [sqm] space [sqm]
0-4 years 462 462 1%'and 2™ floors, and within the
landscaped area
5-11 years 377 377 1% and 2™ floors
12-18 years 367 367 1% floor
Total 1,206 1,206

Table 6. Age breakdown of the proposed child play space.

Limited information has been provided regarding the detailed design of the proposed child
play spaces. However, the proposed playspace strategy within the Design and Access
Statement sets out high level aims for the proposed spaces, and further details would have
been secured via condition.

Design & Heritage

The importance of good design is emphasised in Chapter 12 of the NPPF and the National
Design Guide and development Plan policies which require high-quality designed schemes
that reflect local context and character and provide attractive, safe and accessible places
that safeguard and where possible enhance the setting of heritage assets. Therefore, within
the borough, it is expected that development must do more than simply preserve, the
requirement is to enhance and improve.

London Plan (2021) policy D3 promotes the design-led to optimise site capacity. The policy
requires high density development to be located in sustainable location, in accordance with
London Plan (2021) D2 which requires density of developments to be proportionate to the
site’s connectivity and accessibility.

Furthermore, policy D3 requires developments to enhance local context by delivering
buildings and spaces that positively respond to local distinctiveness, as well as to respond to
the existing character of a place by identifying the special and valued features and
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characteristics that are unique to the locality and respect, enhance and utilise the heritage
assets and architectural features that contribute towards the local character.

Tower Hamlets Local Plan policy S.DH1 outlines the key elements of high quality design so
that the proposed development are sustainable, accessible, attractive, durable and well-
integrated into their surroundings. Complementary to this strategic policy, Local Plan policy
D.DH2 seeks to deliver an attractive, accessible and well-designed network of streets and
spaces across the borough.

Neighbourhood Plan policy 3D1 requires all strategic developments to be accompanied by a
3D model that is compatible with the model used for assessment as part of the development
management process. The applicant has submitted a Vu City model which indicates
compliance with the Neighbourhood Pan policy.

Site Layout

Tower Hamlets Local Plan policy S.DH1 requires development to represent good urban
design including coherency in building lines, roof lines and setback, complementing
streetscape rhythms and associated landscapes.

The proposed layout of the site includes a single building situated within the eastern part of
the site whilst the remaining part of the site along its western section is proposed as a
publicly accessible landscaped area which includes child play space along its northern part
and seating areas to the south.

The adjoining site to the west, known as the Madison, is a recently completed high-density
development which includes a tall building within its western portion of the site with publicly
accessible space along the remaining part of the site to the east. As seen in the image
below, the application site contributes towards the delivery of publicly accessible open space
in the area by complementing the adjoining site.

The Madizcn 220 Marzh Well

Figure 3. Plan showing The Madison on the left and the proposed development on the right., with a
public open space in between.

The continuation of the public open space in order to create a larger open space with the
adjoining development is supported. It should be noted that the ideal site layout would
provide some additional “breathing space” between the application site and 227 Marsh Wall
to the east. However, this would compromise the delivery of a continued open space. As
such, the general site layout arrangement is considered acceptable.

Townscape, Height and Massing

London Plan (2021) policy D9 provides a strategic guidance for tall buildings in the London
area. The policy also sets out criteria which against which development proposals should be
assessed and these include visual, functional and environmental impacts. With regards to
visual impacts, the policy states that tall buildings should make a positive contribution to the
existing and emerging skyline and not adversely affect local or strategic views. Tall buildings
should also reinforce the spatial hierarchy of the local and wider context and aim legibility
and wayfinding.
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Tower Hamlets Local Plan policy D.DH6 seeks to guide and manage the location, scale and
development of tall buildings in the borough. The policy identifies five tall buildings clusters in
the borough and sets out principles of each of them.

Policy D.DH6 sets out a number of principles for tall buildings, including that development
must demonstrate, amongst other, how they will:

- Be of a height and scale, mass and value that are proportionate to their role, function
and importance of the location in the local, borough-wide and London context; and
take account of the character of the immediate context and of their surroundings;

Enhance the character and distinctiveness of an area without adversely affecting
designated townscapes and landscapes (including building/ roof lines) or detracting
from important landmarks, heritage assets, key views and other historic skylines, and
their settings;

- Provide a positive contribution to the skyline during both the day and night time; and

Present a human scale of development at street level and comprise an attractive and
legible streetscape that takes into account the use of the public realm for a variety of
users and includes active uses at ground floor level.

Part 2 of Local Plan policy D.DH6 requires developments to have regard to the Tall Buildings
Study, which forms the evidence of the Local Plan and should be read alongside the policy.
The study provides detailed guidance on the potential location, design and height of tall
buildings in the borough.

In particular, section 7 of the Tall Buildings Study sets out a tall building strategy which is
intended to be a guide for tall building proposals. The strategy sets out 12 principles that
each tall building should fall, including promoting outstanding design, enhancing image and
strengthening sense of place, protecting and enhancing the existing heritage and
townscape, to be proportionate to the role and importance of a place, and to safeguard
Canary Wharf’s iconic image.

The Isle of Dogs and South Poplar Opportunity Area Planning Framework provides an
overview of the existing character within the OAPF area. With regards to the Canary Wharf
character area, it is stated that tall office and residential buildings noticeable step down in
height from One Canary Square and variation in building heights allows views through the
tall building cluster.

The OAPF also stated that building heights strategy should respond to the existing context in
terms of visual impact and design to create good microclimate in line with LBTH policy on tall
buildings (D.DH6.

The Council is currently preparing the Tall Buildings Supplementary Planning Document to
support the delivery of the Local Plan and the London Plan with respect to tall buildings. The
formal consultation closed on 4™ March 2022. The weight given to the emerging SPD should
be appropriate to its stage of preparation, which at present is considered to be limited.
However, it should be noted that the SPD provides a useful assessment of the existing area,
in addition to setting out detailed guidance for developments.

The site’s inclusion within a tall building zone confirms the appropriateness of a principle for
delivering a tall building on the site. In addition, the extant consent for the application site
includes a 49 storey residential tower. As such, the principle of a tall building on the
application site has been established. However, any building coming forward on the site
should be subject to the requirements set out in the Local Plan policy.

The site is situated within the most southern edge Canary Wharf Tall Building Zone (TBZ).
Within this zone, buildings are expected to step down from the central location at One
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Canada Square. Importantly, the stepping down towards the edges of the zone allows for the
creation of varying height across the cluster to meet the policy objective. The stepping down
towards the edges is also a general objective for all TBZs as stated in paragraph 8.73 of the
supporting text of policy D.DH6, as shown graphically below.

CLUSTER PRINCIPLE ONE

Figure 4. Tower Hamlets Local Plan 2031 policy D.DH6 step down requirements.

Implementing these principles within the Canary Wharf TBZ, the height of tall buildings
should respond to the location with potential for greater height towards the west of the
eastern section of Marsh Wall and lower heights to the east. This is crucial from a policy
point of view to achieve a sense of layering in height of buildings with the creation of varying
heights when the Canary Wharf is viewed from distance, and to respond to the lower scale
context to the south and east of the area.

The relationship between the Canary Wharf TBZ and the Millwall Inner Dock TBZ situated to
the south with its northern edge on the opposite side of Marsh Wall, is important given that
the policy seeks to maintain the primacy of the Canary Wharf TBZ as a Skyline of Strategic
Importance and to ensure that the Millwall Inner Dock TBZ remains subservient. The step
down from north to south as well as from the central point to east and west would ensure this
policy objective.

In addition to this, heights in the cluster should vary in order to create a lively skyline and an
aesthetically pleasing form to the cluster, mediating its high point and lower context and
creating appropriate contextual responses to the surrounding environment.

The consented 49 storey tower at the application site sits at 163m AOD whilst the proposed
tower would be 56 storeys tall with a height of 185m AOD. The neighbouring Madison,
located further to the west along Marsh Wall is 187m AOD while Dollar Bay, sitting at the
eastern most edge of the Canary Wharf TBZ is 115m AOD in height.

The tallest element of the Skylines Village situated to the south of the application site would
be 167m AOD, further dropping to 90m, 50m and 18m. It should also be noted that Skylines
sits within the Millwall Inner Dock TBZ and while it is taller than the consented height of 225
Marsh Wall, the tallest building sits closer to the Madison and as such, is further to the west
than the application site. This secures a step down approach between the two clusters, as
well as ensuring the variety in heights when viewed in conjunction with the application site.

The mentioned developments in the proximity to the site are shown visually in the image
below. It should be noted that the relationship between Dollar Bay and the Madison, as well
as the space between these two sites in which the application site is situated, forms an
important part of the assessment for the proposed development. It is the crucial part of the
TBZ which would ensure that the step down approach is secured as stipulated in the policy.
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The Madzcn Project Skofines 220 Marsh Wall

Figure 5. View of the surrounding area. Dollar Bay sits further to the east (further right in the image).

As a comparison, the consented height at the application site would be approximately 24m
shorter than the neighbouring Madison and approximately 50m taller than Dollar Bay. The
proposed tower would result in the new building being only 2m shorter than the neighbouring
Madison, which would be a marginal difference and barely discernible in local townscape
views. The proposed height would be 70m taller than Dollar Bay.

The proposed height and scale would not respect the existing character of the area and
would result in the loss of a step down approach towards the edge of the Canary Wharf TBZ
through the loss of varying heights in this part of cluster, which have been secured with the
extant consent and surrounding consented developments as set out above. The proposal
would contribution towards the creation of a "table top” effect which fails to meet the policy
objectives for a step down approach.

The effect of the proposed height would in fact be exacerbated visually, in views form the
north and south, including the LVMF view from the General Woolfe Statue, due to the design
of the Maddison Building, which incorporates a sloping element in the roof form, such that
the maximum height of the east elevation is less than that of the west elevation.

As a result, the proposed building would undermine the principles and objectives of the TBZ
policy in the Local Plan, and adversely affect the townscape of the Canary Wharf area. As
such, the proposal would fail to positively contribute to the skyline.

The above assessment is based on a detailed consideration of the buildings in context, as
well as the tall buildings principles set out for the area in various policy documents. The
applicant argues that the proposal is only 7 storeys or approximately 22 metres taller than
the extant scheme and that the proposals do step down from the central point of the cluster
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meeting the objectives of the policy. Officers fundamentally disagree with this approach and
conclusion for assessing the proposed scheme.

Officers conclude that the proposal fails to comply with London Plan policy D9 and Local
Plan tall buildings policy D.DH6 which provide detailed guidance on tall buildings, as well as
Local Plan policy S.DH1 which requires development to be of an appropriate height and
scale in its site and context.

Appearance & Ground Floor Frontages

Tower Hamlets Local Plan 2031 policy D.DH6 requires developments with tall buildings to
achieve exceptional architectural quality and provide shared facilities at the ground floor
level to encourage social cohesion.

The proposed building is made of three distinctive sections, as shown in the image below.
The bottom part of the building represents a two storey podium base. The middle part is the
largest as it covers the residential levels above the podium level, from which it would appear
separated due to the 2™ storey external amenity spaces which wraps around the building
and creates the visual break-up of different elements. Finally, the top of the building can be
best seen on south and north elevations with the central part of the building creating a
distinctive section.

Each elevation is broken into three elements with the outer elements appearing softer than
the central element. The top of the south and north elevations would only have the central
element projecting whilst the east and west elevations show the top of the building in full
width.

South Elevation - Top

South Elevation - Base
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Figure 6. Proposed building facade arrangement.
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Figure 7. Proposed south and west elevations.

The applicant has explained the fagade changes from the extant consent in the Design and
Access Statement stating that some of the previously proposed materials could not be used
given that they are made of combustible materials. This particularly relates to the laminated
glass spandrel panels and balustrades.

The proposed ground and first floor of the building would form part of the podium which
would be differentiated from the rest of the tower with vertical glazing panels on both floors
and copper coloured screen wrapping around the first floor. This is further emphasised by
the step in on the second floor of the building which provides an outdoor terrace for the
proposed communal and child play space, and clearly differentiates the podium from the
upper elements of the tower.

Figure 8. View from the proposed open space of the proposed podium of the building and second
floor terrace.
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In terms of the proposed materials, no objections have been raised by the LBTH borough
urban design officer. In the event of a successful application, further details would have been
secured via condition.

With regards to the appearance of the ground floor frontages, the market residential access
is proposed in the north-western part of the proposed building, opening onto the landscaped
area. The affordable housing access is situated in the south-eastern corner of the building
and would be accessed from Marsh Wall.

The applicant has previously proposed the market and affordable housing entrances next to
each other, overlooking the landscaped area; however, there were concerns with this
arrangement as well as it was not considered to be genuine given that the entrances were
divided by a wall between the two access points. The proposed access arrangement does
not explore the opportunity of creating a single entrance for all residential tenures to promote
social cohesion. Officers remain concerned that this could promote social exclusion, and
although not a reason for refusal as it has previously been consented, this element of the
scheme is not supported as it runs contrary to Policy S.SG2 and D.DH6 which seeks to
increase opportunities for social interaction and social cohesion.

The ground floor frontage along Marsh Wall would be made of the proposed commercial
floorspace which shows three units. The remainder of the ground floor along the eastern and
northern elevations would contain the servicing spaces such as UKNP stations, a cycle
storage access at the north-eastern corner, and refuse and management and parcel store.

Concerns have been previously in relation to the lack of active frontages along the Marsh
Wall, to which the applicant responded to with the introduction of commercial units.
However, Officers’ concerns in relation to ground floor frontages remain, particularly along
the northern and eastern elevations which would be mainly used for servicing purposes.

Nonetheless, it should be noted that servicing space should be provided in ground floor
locations to ensure appropriate future operational and management activities.

Landscaping & Public Realm

London Plan (2021) policy D8 requires development proposals to ensure that public realm is
well-designed, safe, accessible, inclusive, attractive, well-connected, and easy to understand
and maintain.

Tower Hamlets Local Plan policy D.DH2 requires developments to positively contribute to
the public realm through the provision of active frontages and multi-usable spaces that can
cater for social gathering and recreational uses.

The submitted Landscape Report sets out the overall landscaping vision, including the aim
for a unified landscape between the application site and the adjoining Madison development.
This would be achieved with proposed details, including hard and soft landscaping features
that would build on the character of the completed open space of the adjoining Madison.

The proposed open space hardscaping would be a mix of paving and timber decking with
safety play surfacing for the proposed child play space. The remaining public realm around
the perimeter of the building would be particularly designed for pedestrian movement whilst
a more robust appearance is proposed for vehicular movement.

The proposed soft landscaping would take the form of hedging, planting, lawn and trees, as
seen in the image below. The landscaping would also incorporate the relevant wind
mitigation measures.
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Figure 9. Proposed landscaping.

Overall, the proposed approach for the creation of a unified public open space between the
two development is strongly supported. The proposed details are considered acceptable and
further details would have been secured via condition.

Safety & Security

The Metropolitan Police Designing Out Crime Officer has been consulted and provided site
specific recommendations with regards to communal access control, fire access, doors and
windows specifications, refuse and cycle storage and lighting. A condition has also been
recommended in relation to obtaining Secured by Design accreditation.

The proposed publicly accessible open space would be overlooked from the residential
entrances. In addition, Marsh Wall is a busy road and in conjunction with the delivery of the
Skylines development to the south, the proposed development will provide additional
commercial spaces along the road, contributing further to the perception of safety in the
area.

Built Heritage

The Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 sets out the statutory
duties for dealing with heritage assets in planning decisions. Development Plan policies
require developments affecting heritage assets and their settings to conserve their
significance, by being sympathetic to their form, scale, material and architectural detail.

The application is supported by a Built Heritage, Townscape and Visual Impact Assessment
(BTHVIA) forming part of Volume 2 of the Environmental Statement, which provides an
assessment of the impact from the proposed development on the townscape character of
the immediate and surrounding area, as well as the impact from the proposed development
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on heritage assets which have been identified within 600m radius from the centre of the
application site.

Heritage assets

The site is not located within a conservation area, nor does it contain any listed buildings.
Coldharbour conservation area is situated further to the east of the site, and its southern
section includes a junction of Marsh Wall, East Ferry Road and Manchester Road. Further to
the east along the River Thames sits the Grade II* listed Isle of Dogs Pumping Station. To
the north, on the opposite side of the dock entrance is a row of Grade Il listed buildings.

The application site would have a visual connection to these heritage assets, however, the
impact on them is not considered to be harmful.

Strategic views

London Plan policy HC4 provides requirements on the London View Management
Framework (LVMF). The policy states that development proposals should not harm, and
should seek to make a positive contribution to, the characteristics and composition of
Strategic Views and their landmark elements, as well as the preservation of the landmarks of
World Heritage Sites (WHS). Development proposals in designated views should comply
with the relevant criteria set out in the policy.

Tower Hamlets Local Plan 2031 policy D.DH4 reiterates the requirement to comply with the
LVMF requirements and the WHS Management Plans. Furthermore, the policy requires
development to positively contribute to the skyline of strategic importance, forming from the
silhouettes of tall building clusters around Canary Wharf; and preservation or enhancement
of the skyline of strategic importance in the borough-designated views. In addition, this policy
requires development to demonstrate how they preserve or enhance townscape and views
to and from the site which are important to the identity and character of the place.

Tower Hamlets Local Plan 2031 policy D.DH5 particularly requires proposals affecting the
wider setting of the Maritime Greenwich WHS or those impinging upon strategic or other
significant views to or from these sites should conserve and enhance the outstanding
universal value of the world heritage sites.

Local Plan policy D.DH4 defines Canary Wharf as Skyline of Strategic Importance (SSI), as
shown in the figure below. The Canary Wharf SSI has become a globally recognised
silhouette and is a prominent and recognisable feature in views from the surrounding areas,
including from a number of designated views, including local ones identified in policy D.DH4,
as well as strategic ones set out in the LVMF.

The SSI area covers the two tall building zones in Canary Wharf which include Canary
Wharf cluster and Millwall Inner Dock cluster. Policy D.DH4 states that building heights
within the designation area should significantly step down towards its boundaries.

The application site is situated within the south-eastern part of the SSI and is shown with a
black dot in the figure below.



7.124

7.125

7.126

7.127

7.128

Figure 10. Key views, landmarks and the skyline of strategic importance — Tower Hamlets Local Plan
2031 policy D.DH4.

As noted in the Townscape, Heights and Massing section above, the proposal fails to meet
the requirements set out in Local Plan policy D.DH6 which sets out the objectives and
principles for the Canary Wharf Tall Building Zone (TBZ).

As a result of the proposed building’s height, the lack of a step down approach and varying
heights, as well as the creation of a table top of buildings, the proposed development would
cause harm to the townscape and a harmful impact to the Canary Wharf Skyline of Strategic
Importance. This is particularly evident when viewing the SSI from the Queen’s House and
Greenwich Park.

In addition, views from the north-east looking across between Dollar Bay and the Madison
also highlight the importance of the site in the composition of the cluster and the SSI.

The level of harm is considered to be significant given that the proposal fails to meet a
number of policies which stipulate the importance of the Canary Wharf townscape area and
Skyline of Strategic Importance.

Archaeology

The application site lies within an Archaeological Priority Area and the proposed
development would include significant excavation to make space for the proposed
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basement. As such, the application has been referred to the Greater London Archaeological
Advisory Service (GLAAS) for comment.

Chapter 12 of the Environmental Statement focuses on archaeology and provides the
relevant details with regards to the impact from the proposed scheme. In order to manage
any harm to archaeological remains, a condition as suggested by GLAAS would have been
secured.

Neighbour Amenity

Development Plan policies seek to protect neighbour amenity safeguarding privacy, not
creating allowing unacceptable levels of noise and ensuring acceptable daylight and sunlight
conditions.

Daylight, Sunlight & Overshadowing

Guidance relating to daylight and sunlight is contained in the Building Research
Establishment (BRE) handbook ‘Site Layout Planning for Daylight and Sunlight’ (2011).

For calculating daylight to neighbouring residential properties affected by the proposed
development, the primary assessment is the vertical sky component (VSC) method of
assessment together with the no sky line (NSL) assessment where internal room layouts are
known or can reasonably be assumed. These tests measure whether buildings maintain
most of the daylight they currently receive.

BRE guidance in relation to VSC requires an assessment of the amount of daylight striking
the face of a window. The VSC should be at least 27%, or should not be reduced by more
than 20% of the former value, to ensure sufficient light is still reaching windows. The NSL
calculation takes into account the distribution of daylight within the room, and again, figures
should not exhibit a reduction beyond 20% of the former value.

A window is considered to be noticeably affected in terms of sunlight if a point at the centre
of the window receives in the year less than 25% of the Annual Probable Sunlight Hours
(APSH), including at least 5% of the APSH during the winter months (21st September to
21st March) and less than 0.8 times its former sunlight hours during either period. Sunlight is
relevant to main living rooms (i.e. habitable rooms) of dwellings and conservatories, if they
have a window facing within 90 degrees (0) of due south.

The BRE guidelines state that if the room has multiple windows on the same or on adjacent
walks, the highest value of APSH should be taken.

The table below shows the LBTH numerical classifications that are required to be applied for
Negligible, Minor Adverse, Moderate Adverse and Major Adverse bandings for daylight (VSC
and NSL) and sunlight (APSH and WPSH).

Reduction to daylight (VSC & NSL) and Effect classification
Sunlight (APSH & WPSH)

0 — 20% reduction Negligible effect

20.1% - 30% reduction Minor adverse effect

30.1% - 40% reduction Moderate adverse effect

Above 40% reduction Major adverse effect

Table 7. Daylight and sunlight effect classification.

7.137 The applicant has submitted a Daylight, Sunlight and Overshadowing Assessment in support

of the application, prepared by Point 2, which has been included within Chapter 10 of the
Environmental Statement (Volume 3, Annexes). The Council’s external consultants, Delva
Patman Redler (DPR), have reviewed the submitted information and agreed that the
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applicant used appropriate methodology. This has also been stated by the Council’s external
consultants Temple, who carried out the review of the Environmental Statement.

The submitted Assessment includes five scenarios assessing the impact on the daylighting
and sunlighting conditions and overshadowing 